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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Ms S Brown

	Scheme
	:
	Interpublic Pension Plan

	Trustee
	:
	Interpublic Pension Fund Trustee Company Limited

	Employer
	:
	McCann Erickson Communications House Limited (McCann)

	Administrator
	:
	Hewitt, Bacon and Woodrow Limited (Hewitt)


MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION
1. Ms Brown says:

1.1 the Trustee wrongly refused her application for ill-health early retirement from the Scheme;
1.2 two employees of McCann were directors of the Board of the Trustee and were inappropriately involved in the decision making process; and
1.3 the Trustee’s and Hewitt’s handling of her application was poor. 
2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This Determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of fact or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and, if so, whether injustice has been caused.

THE RULES OF THE SCHEME

3. Rule 3.15 of the Rules of the Scheme is as follow:
““Early Retirement Pension” means an annual pension calculated as follows:

(i)
in cases of Incapacity, Normal Retirement Pension which the Member would have received had he continued in Pensionable Service to Normal Retirement Date with no change in Pensionable Earnings. …

And Rule 3.26 is as follows:
“Incapacity” means ill-health or disability which (upon medical evidence to the satisfaction of the Trustee) will permanently prevent a Member from following his normal employment or reasonable alternative.”
MATERIAL FACTS
The first complaint
4. Ms Brown, whose date of birth is 23 June 1969, was a Personal Assistant with McCann.  She first saw her General Practitioner (GP) in September 2000 with symptoms compatible with repetition stain injury affecting both of her wrists and arms.  For health reasons she moved to the position of an Account Executive in December 2000.  She ceased working on 1 November 2002.  In 2003, she decided to pursue a personal injury claim against McCann, settlement of which was reached in 2005.
5. Ms Brown’s employment and cover under McCann’s permanent health insurance scheme ended on 30 June 2005.  Solicitors applied on her behalf for ill-health early retirement from the Scheme on 1 July 2005
6. At a meeting of the Trustee held on 7 September 2005, the Trustee discussed a letter received from Ms Brown and legal advice obtained about her application.  A decision was made by the Trustee to obtain more legal advice and three attendees of the meeting were appointed to investigate the matter further.
7. On 8 February 2006, Ms Brown attended a medical consultation with an Occupational Physician and Clinical Director of an Occupational Health service provider (Medical Adviser).  In a medical report dated 14 February 2006,  the Clinical Director said:

“Ms Brown appears to suffer from what can generally be regarded as non specific arm pain.  This is a condition recognised to be associated with activities such as keyboard work but for which no specific underlying pathological cause can usually be found.  There are many published papers on this subject and varying opinions as to the causes, management and longer term prognosis.

My overall conclusion therefore is that, there is not sufficient medical evidence to say that Ms Brown meets the full pension criteria in terms of permanency of her condition and there remain some further avenues which could be explored in terms of aiding her rehabilitation to the stage where she could pursue a suitable alternative to her previous work.  I do agree however that it is most unlikely that she could be returned to work which involved keyboarding at her previous level of activity and this is likely, in all probability, to be a permanent situation.”

8. Further legal advice was obtained by the Trustee about Ms Brown’s application and the above medical report and, as a result, a Senior Pensions Medical Adviser and Executive Chairman of the Medical Adviser reviewed the case.  He provided additional information and advice for the Trustee in a medical report dated 18 April 2006.  Essentially, he agreed with the Clinical Director’s medical opinion. 
9. Ms Brown obtained a copy of the Clinical Director’s medical report and on 23 May 2006 made comment on the contents, in particular, about some psychological issues raised.  
10. Again legal advice was sought by the Trustee and the matter referred to the Medical Adviser.  In a letter for the Trustee dated 16 June 2006, the Senior Pensions Medical Adviser dealt with the legal points raised and responded to the comment made by Ms Brown, being particularly forceful about the psychological issues disputed, and said:

“I would stress that this lady is only thirty-six and it would be unheard of to award an early ill-health retirement pension for a case of this type.”

He went on to suggest that the Trustee should reach a decision as soon as possible on the medical evidence available.
11. Meanwhile, Ms Brown had sent a copy of the Clinical Director’s medical report to a Consultant Orthopaedic Surgeon who had first seen her on 12 December 2002.  He provided a medical report dated 12 June 2006, which contained some comment on the Clinical Director medical report, in particular, about the alleged psychological issues being argued about.  Essentially, the Consultant Orthopaedic Surgeon was supportive of Ms Brown’s incapacity.  The medical report was forwarded to the Trustee for consideration.

12. On 21 July 2006, the Senior Pensions Medical Adviser made comment on the Consultant Orthopaedic Surgeon’s medical report.  He said the permanency of Ms Brown’s condition required by the Rules of the Scheme had not been fully dealt with by the Consultant Orthopaedic Surgeon and:
“Our opinion still remains … that whether or not her problem is that of perception of pain there is a reasonable possibility of significant alleviation of her symptoms which would allow her to undertake gainful employment during the rest of her working life.”

13. In a letter to Ms Brown dated 7 August 2006, the Chairman of the Board of the Trustee informed her that her application had been refused by the Trustee.  The reason for the refusal was stated to be that the medical evidence received had indicated that she had been able to follow a reasonable alternative to her normal employment when she had left service. 
14. On 14 August 2006, Ms Brown disputed the Trustee’s decision and invoked the Scheme’s Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure (IDRP).  She claimed that insufficient account had been taken of her medical records, not all of which had been obtained, and that statements made by Medical Adviser had conflicted with the evidence of other medical professionals.
15. The Trustee wrote to Ms Brown on 12 October 2006 informing that her IDRP complaint had been considered by the Trustee at a meeting held on 11 September 2006 and the Chairman of the Board’s decision had been upheld.  This action was deemed to have completed IDRP.
16. Ms Brown was provided with copies of the Senior Pensions Medical Adviser’s medical reports, whose opinions she strongly disagreed with and says caused her much distress.  She says Senior Pensions Medical Adviser’s comments were derogatory, highly biased and clearly based on his personal feelings towards people suffering from Repetition Strain Injuries.  She then entered into correspondence with the Trustee during which she obtained a further medical report from the Consultant Orthopaedic Surgeon and an assessment carried out by the Benefits Agency.  The Trustee then agreed that the new evidence would be considered at a meeting to be held on 12 December 2006.
17. The decision reached by the Trustee at the meeting was to obtain a further review of her application from another independent medical adviser.  For that review, Ms Brown obtained copies of all of her previous medical evidence from her General Practitioner, various treating specialists, other medical professional specialists and the Benefits Agency.  The Consultant Orthopaedic Surgeon also provided a further medical report in the form of comment on the Clinical Director’s medical report of 14 February 2006.
18. When providing the medical evidence for the Trustee, Ms Brown made much comment about the contents and asked a number of questions, which were answered where possible in due course by the Trustee.  She was later reimbursed by the Trustee for her expenses incurred in obtaining the medical evidence.  The Trustee has confirmed that all of the medical evidence and Ms Brown’s representations were made available to the second Medical Adviser 
19. In a medical report dated 9 March 2007, under the heading of “Advice to the Trustee”, a Consultant Occupational Physician of the second Medical Adviser said:

“On the basis of the significant amount of information available to me, I do not believe that Ms. Brown has incapacity as defined in the Rules of the Interpublic Pension Plan.

While accepting from the reports of [the Consultant Orthopaedic Surgeon and the Clinical Director] that she is currently or recently unfit to perform the jobs that she had with McCann Ericsson or a reasonable alternative job, I do not believe that all therapeutic options had been pursued.

[The Consultant Orthopaedic Surgeon] made a clear recommendation around three and a half years ago, which he repeated the following year, that a psychological assessment should be performed.  This view has been shared by [the Clinical Director and the Senior Pensions Medical Adviser], with their clear statement of the benefits of psychological intervention in the form of cognitive behavioural therapy.

As I stated earlier in this report, my primary focus must be on what decision I would have reached and what recommendation I would have made on the basis of the information made available to me at the time of Ms. Brown’s application for incapacity benefit in the summer of 2005.  I have no doubt that I would have made the same recommendation to the Trustee as stated above.  This is based on my general approach to assessing applications as stated in the introduction to this report.  Ms. Brown may not have been fit to perform her job or a reasonable alternative at that time.  However, I would have believed, as I do now, that with appropriate intervention she would have been able to perform reasonable alternative work in the future.  I would have recommended the following actions:

[Actions listed]
If I had been asked for an opinion in at or around November 2002, since which time Ms. Brown has not worked, I would have given the same advice.

If I was asked to assess the situation on the basis of the most recent reports I would give the same advice. …

Although the psychological aspects of Ms. Brown’s health problem will have become more established with time and, therefore, more challenging to help, I am confident with the above actions, she will be able to have a better quality of life and a real opportunity to establish a fulfilling career.”
20. At a meeting of the Trustee held on 13 March 2007, Ms Brown’s case and the medical advice received from the second Medical Adviser was discussed.  The Trustee resolved that she was not eligible for ill-health early retirement.
21. In a letter to Ms Brown dated 21 March 2007, the Chairman of the Trustee informed her of the Trustee’s decision reached and said:

“We accept that you are and indeed were in the summer of 2005 (when you applied for the incapacity pension) unfit to do your previous job with us or any reasonable alternative.

…

The clear advice we have received from [the second Medical Adviser] is that your condition does not make you permanently incapable and that with appropriate therapy and retraining you will be able to carry out a reasonable alternative job at some point in the future.  You posses a broad range of skills in dealing with people and administration that would be recognized and valued in many employment situations, including but not limited to the traditional office environment.”
22. Ms Brown has since obtained medical information, in particular, from a clinical psychologist about the use of certain medical treatments in circumstances such as hers and a medical report from the Consultant Orthopaedic Surgeon in which he makes extensive comment on the second Medical Adviser’s Consultant Occupational Physician’s medical report of 9 March 2007, and is of the opinion that she is permanently incapacitated.  She says that the Medical Advisors’ opinions should not have been given any more consideration than that of her own specialist, a leading expert in medical conditions such as hers and whom she has seen for years, whereas she was never seen by the Senior Pensions Medical Adviser or the second Consultant Occupational Physician of the Medical Adviser.
23. Ms B also says that the Trustee should show that it is beyond doubt that she would recover sufficiently to follow her employment or a reasonable alternative.

CONCLUSIONS

24. Following the first refusal of Ms Brown’s application for ill-health early retirement, the Trustee acted appropriately in deciding to obtain a second review from another independent Medical Adviser, notwithstanding the previous completion of IDRP.
25. To be entitled to an ill-health early retirement pension from the Scheme, Ms Brown had to be permanently incapable of following her normal employment or any reasonable alternative employment.  Determining whether this was so was a question for the Trustee.
26. Whether Ms Brown fulfils any of the criteria was to be determined using the civil standard of proof (the balance of probabilities) rather than it needing to be proved “beyond reasonable doubt”.  This is of course in Ms B’s favour.  The Trustee did not have to prove that Ms B does not qualify, which is in effect what she has said.  It simply had to decide, on way or the other, whether the criteria were fulfilled. 
27. In reaching the decision, the Trustee had to construe the Rules properly and take into account all relevant but no irrelevant factors.  I note that the Trustee obtained legal advice about the Rules and Ms Brown’s application and I am, therefore, satisfied that the Trustee had sufficient guidance to have properly understood the Rules and the requirements of the Rules.
28. Included in those requirements was that the Trustee had to have medical evidence, deemed to be to its satisfaction, in order to reach a proper decision about Ms Brown’s application.   The second Medical Adviser was given sight of all of the medical evidence available and the Trustee had the second Medical Adviser’s medical report on which to reach its decision.  The Trustee can, therefore, be seen to have fulfilled this requirement.
29. There is no dispute in the medical evidence that Ms Brown was unable perform her normal job as an Account Executive or any other reasonable alternative employment when she left McCann on 1 July 2005, or indeed when she was later assessed by the second Medical Adviser on 9 March 2007.   The issue was whether or not she was permanently incapacitated.  In this context, permanently means at least until her normal retirement age under the scheme. 
30. The requirement of permanency in the Rules made the decision to be reached by the medical professionals more difficult in view of Ms Brown’s relatively young age and, clearly, there were differences of opinion about the permanency of her incapacity, in particular, between the Consultant Orthopaedic Surgeon and the Occupation Health advisers involved.  The former is a specialist in repetitive strain injuries, the Medical Advisers are specialists in occupational health matters.  It was for the Trustee to weigh those different opinions and reach a conclusion, and I cannot say they have done so perversely. 
31. Ms Brown has provided additional medical evidence effectively disputing some of the second Medical Adviser’s opinion.   However, my task is to consider whether the final decision reached by the Trustee at the meeting of 13 March 2007 was perverse.  As the additional medical evidence did not form part of the medical evidence available, I am unable to take it into consideration.
32. The second Medical Adviser’s opinion was unequivocal in that Ms Brown did not meet the permanency requirement of the Incapacity Rule 3.26 of the Scheme and that, with appropriate treatment, she should be able to recover.  
33. The Trustee was entitled to rely on the medical advice received from the second Medical Adviser and its decision cannot be described as perverse. 
34. I do not uphold the first part of the complaint.
The Second Complaint
35. On 2 March 2006, Ms Brown asked Hewitt if any of the members of the Board of the Trustee who were to consider her application for ill-health early retirement on 9 March 2006, were employed by McCann.  Hewitt replied on 20 March 2006 saying that according to its records none of the members were employed by McCann. 
36. In response to an enquiry from Ms Brown about the appointed members of the Board of the Trustee, on 18 January 2007, the Chairman of the Trustee informed her that changes had been made during 2006 and two of the newly appointed members were employees of McCann, and added that they would be absenting themselves from the decision making process (i.e. from the Trustee meeting of 13 March 2007).
37. On 22 January 2007, Ms Brown asked when the McCann employees had become members of the Board of the Trustee.  The Chairman replied on 21 February 2007 and said that one member had been appointed at the beginning of March 2006 and the second in May 2006.

38. On 12 March 2007, the Chairman of the Trustee provided Ms Brown with a list of the members of the Board, which showed that one employee of McCann was appointed as a member of the Board of the Trustee in February 2006 and the other in May 2006.
39. The minutes of the Trustee’s meeting of 13 March 2007 show that the two McCann employees absented themselves from that part of the meeting in which the final decision to refuse Ms Brown’s application was reached.
40. Ms Brown says that one of the employees above was the Finance Director involved in the settlement of her personal injury claim and the other was her immediate superior.  She has expressed concern about them taking part directly or indirectly in the application process.
CONCLUSIONS
41. Ms Brown questions the impartiality of the two McCann members of the Board of the Trustee but there is no evidence to support an allegation that they may have acted impartially or that they may have unduly influenced the other members of the Board.  Furthermore, the possible conflict of interests and/or impartiality was recognised before the Trustee’s meeting of 13 March 2007 and the two McCann members absented themselves from that part of the meeting in which her application was discussed and the final decision was reached to refuse her application.
42. I do not uphold the second part of the complaint.  
The Third Complaint

43. On 29 July 2005, Ms Brown provided Hewitt with contact details to obtain medical evidence from her GP and McCann’s permanent health insurance provider.

44. On 4 August 2005, Hewitt forwarded Ms Brown’s correspondence to the Trustee. 

45. On 12 August 2005, Ms Brown asked Hewitt for details and timescales for her ill-health early retirement application.  She followed up for a reply on 24 August 2005.

46. On 30 August 2005, Hewitt acknowledged Ms Brown’s correspondence and said that it could not provide any timescale but the next meeting of the Trustee was to be held in September.

47. On 1 September 2005, Ms Brown said that she would have expected the Trustee to require medical evidence and was happy for her GP and the permanent health insurers to be contacted, as she did not wish to have her application delayed.

48. On 7 September 2005, Ms Brown’s application was considered in the meeting of the Trustee.
49. On 29 September 2005, Hewitt replied to Ms Brown’s letter of 1 September 2005, asking only for her to provide written consent for her medical evidence to be obtained from the permanent health insurer.

50. On 1 October 2005, Ms Brown returned the written consent and queried why she had not been asked to sign Medical Consent forms.  She added that she had written to the permanent health insurer, her treating Consultant Orthopaedic Surgeon and had contacted her GP, all to pave the way.  She also asked for a timescale for her application.  She followed up for a reply on 19 October 2005.

51. On 28 October 2005, Ms Brown forwarded a Benefits Agency assessment to Hewitt and asked if her GP had yet been contacted.

52. On 9 November 2005, Ms Brown told Hewitt that she had not received replies to her last three letters.

53. On 11 November 2005, Hewitt informed Ms Brown that her correspondence had been forwarded to the Trustee and that her case was in hand.

54. On 18 November 2005, Hewitt apologised for not replying to her letter of 1 October 2005 and said her letter of 19 October 2005 had not been received.  Hewitt said her application was actively being considered by the Trustee, which would be writing to her about any additional information required.

55. On 25 November 2005, Ms Brown wrote to Hewitt again asking for an indication of how long she would have to wait, as she was suffering financial hardship and was having difficulty in selling her home. 
56. On 28 November 2005, Hewitt asked Ms Brown to complete and return a Medical Consent form for the Trustee’s Medical Adviser to obtain medical evidence.  Ms Brown responded on 1 December 2005 expressing annoyance, as she had asked about this before, and again asked for a timescale.

57. On 6 December 2005, Hewitt informed Ms Brown that “the process had now started” and the Medical Adviser would be arranging for her to attend a medical consultation. 

58. On 8 December 2005, Ms Brown acknowledge receipt of Hewitt’s latest letter and said that she expected a functional capacity test to be carried out.

59. On 11 January 2006, Ms Brown said she had not heard from the Medical Adviser.  She asked that the Trustee be informed she had recently attended a medical examination for Industrial Injury Disablement Benefit and would be happy for the Trustee to obtain her DWP medical records.  No reply was received and on 22 January 2007 she asked for details of the Trustee’s regulatory body so that she could make a formal complaint about the time being taken with her application.  

60. On 23 January 2006, Hewitt forwarded a copy of Ms Brown’s letter to the Trustee
61. On 26 January 2006 Hewitt provided her with details of The Pensions Advisory Service (TPAS).

62. On 1 February 2006, Ms Brown contacted the Medical Adviser directly and arranged an appointment for a medical consultation on 8 February 2006.

63. On 24 February 2006, responding to further letters from Ms Brown, Hewitt informed her that the next Trustee’s meeting was scheduled for 9 March 2006.
64. On 3 April 2006, Ms Brown told Hewitt that she had not heard about any decision reached by the Trustee at the meeting of 9 March 2006.

65. On 20 April 2006, Hewitt apologised for the delaying replying and informed Ms Brown that the Medical Adviser’s report had been sent to the Scheme’s lawyers to be reviewed and additional information had been requested, with the possibility of further medical tests being required, and added that the Trustee’s meeting had been postponed until the end of May 2006.  Ms Brown expressed annoyance about the situation on 25 April 2006.

66. On 4 May 2006, Ms Brown requested the help and assistance of TPAS.

67. On 12 May 2006, Hewitt replied to Ms Brown’s letter of 25 April 2006 and said that her letter had been sent to the Trustee, which would be writing to her shortly.
68. On 20 May 2006, Ms Brown asked Hewitt for a copy of the relevant rules of the Scheme relating to ill-health early retirement.  Hewitt apologised for the delay and provided the extracts on 19 June 2006.

69. Further correspondence followed with Hewitt, mainly from TPAS.

70. On 7 August 2006, Ms Brown was informed by the Chairman of the Trustee that her application had been refused.
71. The Trustee accepts that there was a delay between Ms Brown making her application and the first appointment to see the first Medical Adviser on 8 February 2006.  Additional information then had to be obtained before her application was refused on 7 August 2007.  Some delays and errors were also admitted in the process.
CONCLUSIONS 
72. Understandably, Ms Brown was anxious for her application to be processed quickly and she asked Hewitt for timescales and attempted to speed up matters.  Hewitt were, however, only able to pass on the correspondence to the Trustee.
73. The first positive signs of any action being take by the Trustee were received by Ms Brown when Hewitt informed her on 28 November 2005 that a Medical Consent form was required for the first Medical Adviser to obtain medical evidence, and then on 6 December 2005 when she was informed that a medical consultation was to be arranged by the Medical Adviser.
74. Despite promises from Hewitt that the Trustee would be writing nothing was received until she received the refusal letter about her application of 7 August 2007. 

75. Undoubtedly, Ms Brown was caused unnecessary distress and inconvenience, all of which could have been avoided if the Trustee and made contact with her from the outset and had kept her updated with the progress of her application.  This failure was maladministration.  I make an appropriately modest award below. 

76. I uphold the third part of the complaint.
DIRECTION

77. I direct that within 14 days of the date of this Determination, the Trustee shall pay £150 to Ms Brown in suitable recompense for the non-financial injustice identified in paragraph 75 above.

TONY KING

Pensions Ombudsman

4 August 2008
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